Depreciation and amortization   6,688   7,131

Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (130)   211

Stock based compensation   4,144   3,024

Acquisition, restructuring and other items, net (1)   3,212   5,564

Gain on sale of assets   (47,842)   —

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ 392   $ (1,602)

Per diluted share:

Adjusted EBITDA $ 0.01   $ (0.04)

(1) Includes costs related to merger and acquisition activities, restructuring, and unusual items, including asset impairments and write-offs, certain litigation, and
other items.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NET SALES BY PRODUCT CATEGORY AND BY GEOGRAPHY

(in thousands)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

  Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)
Pro Forma

As

Reported (1)

Pro Forma

Adj. (2)
Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

Aug 31,
2023

Aug 31,
2023

Aug 31,
2023

Aug 31,
2022

Aug 31,
2022

Aug 31,
2022

  % Growth
Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

%
Growth

Currency
Impact

Constant
Currency
Growth

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net Sales

Med Tech $ 25,860 $ — $ 25,860   $ 22,817 $ — $ 22,817   13.3%   13.3%

Med Device   52,819   (671)   52,148   58,720   (7,746)   50,974   (10.0)%   2.3%

  $ 78,679 $ (671) $ 78,008   $ 81,537 $ (7,746) $ 73,791   (3.5)% 0.0% (3.5)%   5.7% 0.1% 5.8%

Net Sales

United States $ 64,399 $ (650) $ 63,749   $ 69,023 $ (6,576) $ 62,447   (6.7)%   2.1%

International   14,280   (21)   14,259   12,514   (1,170)   11,344   14.1% 0.3% 14.4%   25.7%

  $ 78,679 $ (671) $ 78,008   $ 81,537 $ (7,746) $ 73,791   (3.5)% 0.0% (3.5)%   5.7% 0.1% 5.8%

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry Businesses
("the Businesses") for the three months ended August 31, 2023 and 2022.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sale of the Businesses.

GROSS PROFIT BY PRODUCT CATEGORY

(in thousands)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

  Actual (1)
Pro Forma

Adj. (2)
Pro Forma   As Reported (1)

Pro Forma

Adj. (2)
Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

Aug 31,
2023

Aug 31,
2023

Aug 31,
2023

Aug 31,
2022

Aug 31,
2022

Aug 31,
2022

  % Change   % Change

  (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Med Tech $ 16,727 $ — $ 16,727   $ 14,429 $ — $ 14,429   15.9 %   15.9 %

Gross profit % of sales   64.7 %   64.7 %   63.2 %   63.2 %

Med Device $ 23,333 $ (453) $ 22,880   $ 27,876 $ (4,638) $ 23,238   (16.3) %   (1.5) %

Gross profit % of sales   44.2 %   43.9 %   47.5 %   45.6 %

Total $ 40,060 $ (453) $ 39,607   $ 42,305 $ (4,638) $ 37,667   (5.3) %   5.2 %

Gross profit % of sales   50.9 %   50.8 %   51.9 %   51.0 %

(1) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements before pro forma adjustments related to the sale of the Dialysis and BioSentry Businesses
("the Businesses") for the three months ended August 31, 2023 and 2022.

(2) Reflects the elimination of revenues and expenses representing the operating results from the sale of the Businesses.

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

Aug 31, 2023   May 31, 2023

  (unaudited)   (audited)

Assets

Current assets: